
 
 
For Immediate Release 
 
 

Convenience Retail Asia reports satisfactory results for Q1 2006  
 

Robust economies and positive consumer sentiment drive sales growth 
Approved acquisition of Sun-High to provide major boost to store network in PRD 

 
Hong Kong, 2 May 2006 – Convenience Retail Asia Limited (“CRA” or “the Group”; 
SEHK: 8052), operator of Circle K convenience stores in Hong Kong and on the 
Chinese Mainland, announced healthy increases in turnover and profit for the first 
quarter of 2006, reflecting the Group’s ability to capitalise on strong economic growth 
within the region. 
 
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2006, the Group’s turnover was 
HK$514,388,000, an increase of 13.3% when compared to the same period last year.  
Profit attributable to shareholders rose by 13.0% to HK$10,073,000 year-on-year. 
Increases in turnover and gross margin percentage, with some offsetting effects with 
increase in store operating expenses as a percentage of turnover contributed to the 
profit increase.  Basic earnings per share were 1.5 HK cents, compared to 1.3 HK 
cents in first quarter of 2005. 
 
Mr Richard Yeung, Chief Executive Officer of CRA, said, “These satisfactory results 
show that CRA has been able to maximise the potential of the robust local 
economies.  Local consumption was the key driver, boosted by a falling 
unemployment rate and rising wages.  Buoyancy in the equity and property markets 
further fueled positive consumer sentiment.  Based on these factors, the Group 
continues to report satisfactory growth in all aspects of its business performance.” 
 
Business Review 
 
The momentum of economic growth in both Hong Kong and on the Chinese 
Mainland from 2005 carried through the first quarter of 2006.  Comparable store 
sales (stores in existence throughout the first quarter of 2005 and 2006) in Hong 
Kong and Guangzhou increased by 3.8% and 11.2% respectively over the first 
quarter of 2005. 
 
In Hong Kong, a highlight of the quarter was the successful launch of the Good Day 
Garfield promotion, which contributed to healthy growth in sales turnover with 
incremental customer transactions and value per transaction.  The Group also 
accelerated the pace of its store network expansion by adding 5 new stores. 
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In Guangzhou, the launch of a range of Chinese meal boxes in February provided an 
instant boost in sales, achieving double-digit growth in average daily store sales.  
However, the general boom in the Guangzhou retail market also created increased 
demand for prime retail space, and the Group anticipates that pressure on retail 
rental in the coming months could moderate the momentum of new store openings. 
 
At the end of the first quarter of 2006, there were a total of 235 stores in Hong Kong, 
41 stores in Guangzhou and 6 stores in Dongguan compared to 212 stores in Hong 
Kong and 22 stores in Guangzhou as of the end of the first quarter of 2005.  Under 
the franchising arrangement, the total number of Circle K stores in Macau and Zhuhai 
increased to 18 during the quarter. 
 
Outlook 
 
Looking ahead, Mr Yeung said, “With a good start to the first quarter, the Group 
expects the strong economic performances of Hong Kong and the Chinese Mainland 
to continue over the coming months.” 
 
The warmer weather ahead and the World Cup in June will stimulate sales growth.  
Nevertheless, the cigarette price war that started in the middle of April may have a 
negative effect on cigarette sales.  Furthermore, the implementation of a five-day 
workweek among civil servants will inevitably affect breakfast traffic on Saturday 
mornings for stores located in office building areas.   
 
“To cope with these developments, the Group will step up its promotional efforts to 
generate extra sales and traffic.  Overall, we expect the Hong Kong market to 
perform better in 2006 than 2005,” Mr Yeung commented. 
 
The Group finally received Guangdong Provincial Government’s approval for its 
acquisition of the Sun-High convenience store chain in Dongguan, and expects to 
complete the transaction and commence integration of the chain in the second 
quarter.  This will add about 200 outlets (primarily franchised) to the Group’s store 
network in the Pearl River Delta area.   
 
Mr Yeung said, “In addition, we will open our first Circle K store in Shenzhen in the 
second quarter, which is in line with our initiative of strong store growth in the Pearl 
River Delta—the major goal for the Group in 2006.  
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“Going forward, the Group will continue to pursue acquisition opportunities and other 
options for non-organic growth, while at the same time proceeding with our multi-city 
expansion plan in the Pearl River Delta at full force as set out in the strategic plan for 
2006,” Mr Yeung concluded. 
 

- ENDS - 
 
About CRA 
Convenience Retail Asia Limited (CRA, SEHK stock code: 8052), a member of Li & Fung 
Retailing, is engaged in the operation of one of the leading convenience store chains in Hong 
Kong under the brand name of Circle K.  The Circle K store chain in Hong Kong comprises 
235 company-owned-and-managed stores as of 31 March 2006. 
 
In October 2002, CRA established Convenience Retail Southern China Limited in joint 
venture with Guangzhou Grain Group Limited and Shanghai Shenhong Corporation to 
develop the South China market.  As at the end of March 2006, 41 Circle K stores were in 
operation in Guangzhou and six stores in Dongguan.   
 
In Macau and Zhuhai, sublicensed Circle K stores are in operation and as of 31 March 2006, 
there were a total of 18 stores.  (CRA website: www.cr-asia.com) 
 
About Li & Fung Retailing 
Li & Fung (Retailing) Limited, the holding company of Convenience Retail Asia, was formed in 
1985 as a company wholly owned by Li & Fung (1937) Limited.  Under Li & Fung Retailing, 
there are Circle K and Toys “R” Us; fashion retailing business Branded Lifestyle which 
manages retail sales of Ferragamo, Country Road, Mango and Calvin Klein Jeans in key 
markets in Asia; and also a brand licensing unit that specialises in licensed products.  Li & 
Fung Retailing’s business extends from Korea, Hong Kong to Taiwan, Singapore, Malaysia, 
Thailand and Indonesia with plans for expansion into the Chinese Mainland and other South 
East Asian countries.  (Li & Fung Group website: www.lifunggroup.com) 
 
 
For media inquiry, please contact: 

Convenience Retail Asia Limited Telephone: 2991 6000 
Mrs. Louisa Kwan Direct line: 2991 6229 
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CCoonnvveenniieennccee  RReettaaiill  AAssiiaa  LLiimmiitteedd  
利利亞亞零零售售有有限限公公司司  

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) 
(Stock Code: 8052) 

  
FIRST QUARTERLY RESULTS 

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2006 
  

  2006 2005

    
Group Turnover +13.3% HK$514,388,000 HK$454,202,000
   
Group Profit Attributable To 
Shareholders 

+13.0% HK$10,073,000 HK$8,914,000

   
Earnings Per Share (Basic) +15.0% HK1.5 cents HK1.3 cents
    
 

  
HHIIGGHHLLIIGGHHTTSS  

  
z Strong sales growth supported by positive consumer sentiment in Hong Kong and 

on the Chinese Mainland. 
 
z Number of stores in Hong Kong increased by 5 to 235 during the quarter. 
 
z Number of stores in Guangzhou increased by 1 to 41 during the quarter. 
 
z Number of stores in Dongguan increased by 1 to 6 during the quarter. 
 
z Number of stores in Zhuhai and Macau increased by 3 to 18 during the quarter. 
 
z Approval obtained from Provincial Government on Dongguan Sun-High 

acquisition; completion of transaction expected by mid-year. 
 
z Group maintains strong cash position with HK$584.2 million and no bank 

borrowings as of 31 March 2006.  
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CCoonnvveenniieennccee  RReettaaiill  AAssiiaa  LLiimmiitteedd  

  
Unaudited Consolidated Profit & Loss Account  

  
    Three months ended 31 March 
 2006 2005 
 HK$’000 

 
HK$’000 

 
   
Turnover 514,388 454,202
  
Cost of sales  (393,069) (350,456)
 ─────── ───────
Gross profit  121,319 103,746
  
Other revenues 44,539 36,202
  
Store expenses (128,157) (108,203)
  
Distribution costs (8,736) (7,703)
  
Administrative expenses (18,724) (14,643)
 ─────── ───────
Profit before income tax 10,241 9,399
  
Income tax expenses (2,003) (1,777)
 ─────── ───────
Profit for the period 8,238 7,622
 ═══════ ═══════
  
Profit attributable to:  
  
Shareholders of the Company 10,073 8,914
  
Minority interests (1,835) (1,292)
 ─────── ───────
 8,238 7,622
 ═══════ ═══════
  
  
  
Basic earnings per share HK1.5 cents HK1.3 cents
 ════════ ════════
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